

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 12388 of 2023

=====

MOHMAD SHARIFBHAI MOHMAD ALI KURESHI
Versus
THE STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MB RANA(2760) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR H. K. PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE

Date : 04/10/2023

ORAL ORDER

Considering the submissions, **Rule**, returnable on **18.12.2023**. Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of Respondent-State.

The ad-interim relief in terms of Para No.14(C) is granted till then as the present applicants are relatives of the husband and it appears from the FIR that they have not played any specific role as alleged by the original complainant.

Direct service is permitted.

(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)

MEHUL B. TUVAR